#### LOCAL PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

This LOCAL PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") effective as of the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2017, by and between (i) LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT, a Kentucky consolidated local government ("Louisville") and (ii) the METRO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, INC., a Kentucky non-profit, nonstock corporation ("Authority").

#### **RECITALS:**

WHEREAS, 601 East, LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company, or an affiliate of same ("Developer"), desires to redevelop two historic buildings for a mixed-use project consisting of approximately 12,000 square feet of office space, 10,000 square feet of retail space and 12 furnished short term rental/apartment units, along with improvements to the public infrastructure connecting the two buildings, all of which will cost approximately \$7 million, and known as the Louisville Chemical Building Project more specifically described in Exhibit A (the "Project);

WHEREAS, Louisville and the Authority, to induce Developer to undertake the Project, agree to provide certain tax increment financing incentives to the Developer as set forth in this Agreement and the TIF Disbursement Agreement to be entered into among the Developer, the Authority and Louisville ("TIF Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to KRS 65.7041-65.7083 ("the Act"), the Legislative Council of Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government ("Metro Council"), by Ordinance No \_\_\_\_\_, Series 2017 (the "Ordinance"), enacted on \_\_\_\_\_, 2017, has established the Louisville Chemical Building Development Area (the "Development Area"), as more specifically described in Exhibit B;

WHEREAS, the Project represents new economic development in Louisville;

**WHEREAS,** the Project, located within the Development Area, as presented to Louisville and the Authority by Developer in preliminary planning papers, will result in the increase in the value of real property located in the Development Area, increase the tax base of Louisville, and increase employment in Louisville;

**WHEREAS**, it is therefore in the interest of Louisville and the Authority that there be a plan for the optimal revitalization and development of the Development Area in a most efficient manner;

WHEREAS, Louisville is authorized under the Act to enter into a local participation agreement with an agency in acknowledgement of benefits to be derived by Louisville within a development area in order to promote the public purposes of Louisville;

**WHEREAS**, the Ordinance declares the Development Area to be a "development area" within the meaning of the Act, and the Project constitutes a "project" within the

meaning of the Act; therefore, the Project is eligible to receive a portion of incremental local ad valorem real property taxes as provided in the Act;

WHEREAS, the Authority, pursuant to Chapters 58 and 273 of the Kentucky Revised Statutes, is organized and incorporated by Louisville as a not-for-profit, nonstock corporation, and pursuant to the Ordinance, the Authority has been designated as the "agency," within the meaning of the Act for the purposes of receiving and distributing incremental local tax revenues generated within the Development Area; and

**WHEREAS**, Louisville desires to assist the Developer, through the Authority, with the costs of the Project and agrees to enter into this Agreement in order to release to the Authority a portion of the Real Estate Tax Increment (as hereinafter defined) for use solely for purposes of the Project;

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and the additional consideration provided herein, Louisville and the Authority agree as follows:

### Section 1. <u>Definitions</u>.

In addition to the terms defined in the above recitals, the following additional terms used in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned in this Section 1 unless the context clearly indicates that a contrary meaning is intended.

(a) "Activation Date" means August 1, 2019, being within two (2) years of the Commencement Date which, upon the written notice of the Authority to Metro Council, may be extended, but in no event more than four (4) years from the Commencement Date.

(b) "Base Year" means January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016, the last full year prior to the Commencement Date.

(c) "Calendar Year" means January 1 through and including December 31.

(d) "Commencement Date" shall mean the later of (i) the effective date hereof or (ii) the effective date of the Local Participation Agreement.

(e) "New Real Estate Tax Revenue" means the amount of Real Estate Taxes received by Louisville after the Activation Date has occurred through the term of this Agreement.

(f) "Office of Management and Budget" means the department of Louisville with that name.

(g) "Old Real Estate Tax Revenue" means the amount of Real Estate Taxes assumed to have been received by Louisville in the Base Year, as calculated in Section 4.1 of this Agreement.

(h) "Real Estate Tax" means the local ad valorem real property taxes received annually by Louisville from real property located within the Development Area.

(i) "Real Estate Tax Increment" means the incremental amount of Real Estate Taxes collected in each Calendar Year following the Activation Date, during the term hereof, determined by subtracting the amount of Old Real Estate Tax Revenue from the amount of New Real Tax Revenue.

(j) "Released Amount" means the amount payable in each Calendar Year from Louisville to the Authority pursuant to Section 4.4 of this Agreement.

**(k)** "**Termination Date**" means the date ending twenty (20) years from the Activation Date, unless terminated earlier pursuant to Section 3.1 of this Agreement.

## Section 2. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>.

**2.1 Representations and Warranties of the Authority.** The Authority represents and warrants to Louisville as follows:

(a) Existence. The Authority is a duly organized and validly existing non-profit corporation created under and in conformity with the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

(b) Authority to Act. The Authority has the requisite power, capacity and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement, to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby, and to observe and to perform this Agreement, in accordance with its terms and conditions. The officers and officials executing and delivering this Agreement on behalf of the Authority have been or are otherwise duly authorized to enter into this Agreement on behalf of the Authority.

(c) Validity of Agreement; Compliance with Law. This Agreement is the legal, valid, and binding obligation of the Authority enforceable in accordance with its terms and conditions. The execution and delivery of this Agreement, and the performance or observance by the Authority of the terms and conditions thereof do not and will not materially violate any of the provisions of the Authority's Articles of Incorporation or any laws applicable to the Authority.

(d) Litigation. No litigation or proceeding involving the Authority is pending or, to the best of the knowledge of the Authority, is threatened in any court or administrative agency which, if determined adversely to the Authority could have a materially adverse impact on the ability of the Authority to perform any of its obligations under this Agreement.

(e) Conflicting Transactions. The culmination of the transactions contemplated hereby and the performance of the obligations of the

Authority under and by virtue of this Agreement shall not result in any material breach of, or constitute a default under, any contract, agreement, lease, indenture, bond, note, loan or credit agreement to which it is a party or by which it is bound.

**2.2 Designation of Subsidiary or Related Entity.** Notwithstanding the provisions of Subsection 2.1, the Authority shall have the right to designate as the "Agency" a subsidiary or related entity of the Authority provided that such subsidiary or related entity (i) qualifies as an agency pursuant to the Act, (ii) such subsidiary entity can make to Louisville the representations and warranties required pursuant to subsection 2.1, (iii) such subsidiary or related entity is reasonably acceptable to Louisville, and (iv) such subsidiary is able to perform those obligations required in the Ordinance.

**2.3 Representations and Warranties of Louisville.** Louisville represents and warrants to the Authority as follows:

(a) Authority to Act. Louisville has the requisite power, capacity and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement, to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby, and to observe and to perform this Agreement in accordance with its terms and conditions. Each of the officials executing and delivering this Agreement on behalf of Louisville has been and is duly authorized to enter into this Agreement on behalf of Louisville.

(b) Validity of Agreement; Compliance with Law. This Agreement is the legal, valid and binding obligation of Louisville enforceable in accordance with its terms and conditions. The execution and delivery of this Agreement, and the performance or observance by Louisville of the terms and conditions thereof, do not and will not violate any provisions of any laws applicable to Louisville.

# Section 3. <u>Released Amount</u>.

**3.1 Term.** Louisville agrees to pay to the Authority, and the Authority does accept from Louisville, the Released Amount for each calendar year beginning in the year including the Activation Date, with payment to be made beginning in the year following the Activation Date, and for successive calendar years continuing automatically thereafter until the earlier of the following:(i) that date nineteen (19) years following the initial payment to the Authority; (ii) Louisville's election to terminate this Agreement pursuant to Kentucky Constitution sections 157(b), 162, and 179, and KRS Chapters 67C and 91A at the end of any current calendar year following written notice to the Authority delivered at least sixty (60) days prior to such calendar year end; or (iii) the aggregate of the total of the Released Amount paid to the Authority by Louisville equals \$631,513.

**3.2 The Authority Reporting.** The Developer has agreed in the TIF Agreement, at its sole expense, to submit a report to the Authority and the Office of Management and Budget on or before July 1 of each year during the term of this Agreement including but not limited to:

(a) A certification prepared by an independent certified public accounting firm of the use and expenditure of the Released Amount by the Developer in the preceding Calendar Year, including any Released Amount carried forward from earlier Calendar Years;

(b) An analysis and review of all development activities within the Development Area during the prior Calendar Year;

(c) A progress report on the current status of achieving the stated goals of the Project and the Development Area;

(d) A proposed spending plan for the Released Amount for the current Calendar Year; and

(e) The Authority shall submit the Request for the Released Amount each year following Activation for the term of this Agreement to the Office of Management and Budget on or after July 1, but no later than December 31 following the calendar year for which the Released Amount is requested. No more than one request shall be submitted in any calendar year.

**3.3** Louisville Monitoring, Tracking and Reporting. The Office of Management and Budget shall oversee the payment of the Released Amount to the Authority. The Office of Management and Budget shall review all reports received from the Authority pursuant to Section 3.2 or otherwise and shall annually submit to the Metro Council a report concerning the Project and the Development Area including but not limited to:

(a) An accounting of all payments made to the Authority pursuant to this Agreement in the prior fiscal year;

(b) An analysis and review of development activity within the Development Area as reported to Louisville by the Authority;

(c) The progress made by the Authority toward the stated goals of the Development Area as reported to Louisville by the Authority; and

The Developer has agreed to submit to the Authority and Louisville all information required to make the report.

**3.4 Time of Payment.** By no sooner than (i) December 31<sup>st</sup> of each Calendar Year beginning in the year after the year of the Activation Date or (ii) thirty (30) days after the submission by the Authority of a request for the Released Amount under this Agreement, Louisville agrees to pay to the Authority the Released Amount. In no event shall Louisville agree to pay to the Authority the Released Amount if a submitted request is not received by December 31 of the calendar year after the applicable tax year, unless mutually agreed to by both Louisville and the Authority. No more than one request shall be submitted in any one calendar year

**3.5 Use of Released Amount.** Consistent with the Act, the Authority covenants and agrees that the Released Amount will be deposited in a special fund and it will use the Released Amount solely for the benefit of the Project, pursuant to the requirements of the Act.

## Section 4. <u>Determination of Released Amount</u>.

4.1 <u>Calculation of Old Real Estate Tax Revenue</u>. The taxable value of all real property within the Development Area in the Base Year is assumed to be **SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS** (\$688,580.00), as one of the parcels in the Development Area is owned by a qualifying organization that was granted exemption from property taxes pursuant to Section 170 of the Kentucky Constitution. The applicable ad valorem real property tax rate in the Base Year, including the Urban Services District tax and the county tax rate was .4792 per hundred dollar of assessed value. It is stipulated therefore that the amount of Old Real Estate Tax Revenue shall equal the assumed assessment in the Base Year times the applicable county and Urban Services tax rates in the Base Year, for the sum equal to \$3,293.

**4.2** New Real Estate Tax Revenue. The Office of Management and Budget shall calculate the amount of New Real Estate Tax Revenue each year after the Activation Date, prior to the Time of Payment pursuant to Section 3.4 of this Agreement. The Office of Management and Budget shall calculate the New Real Estate Tax Revenue by aggregating the Real Estate Taxes received from within the Development Area. An estimate of the New Real Estate Tax Revenue is attached as Exhibit C.

**4.3** Calculation of the Real Estate Tax Increment. The Office of Management and Budget in each year following the Activation Date, prior to the Time of Payment pursuant to Section 3.4 of this Agreement, shall calculate the Real Estate Tax Increment, which shall be an amount equal to the New Real Estate Tax Revenue calculated pursuant to Section 4.2 of this Agreement minus the Old Real Estate Tax Revenue calculated pursuant to Section 4.1 of this Agreement.

**4.4** Calculation of Released Amount. The Office of Management and Budget in each year following the Activation Date, prior to the Time of Payment pursuant to Section 3.4 of this Agreement, shall calculate the Released Amount, which shall be a sum equal to eighty percent (80%) of the Real Estate Tax Increment.

## Section 5. <u>Pledge of Incremental Revenues Superior to Ordinances and</u> <u>Statutes</u>.

As provided in the Act, any pledge of the Released Amount in this Agreement shall be superior to any other pledge of revenues for any other purpose and shall, from the Activation Date to the Termination Date, supersede any statute or ordinance regarding the application or use of incremental revenues.

#### Section 6. <u>Miscellaneous</u>.

**6.1 Notices.** All notices or other communications hereunder from any party shall be sufficiently given, and shall be deemed given, when delivered or mailed by first class mail or overnight delivery to the other parties at their respective addresses as follows:

If to Louisville: Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government Department of Economic Growth and Innovation 444 S. 5<sup>th</sup> St., Ste. 600 Louisville, Kentucky 40202 Attn: Mary Ellen Wiederwohl

If to the Authority: Metro Development Authority, Inc. 444 S. 5<sup>th</sup> St., Ste. 600 Louisville, Kentucky 40202

# Section 7. Default.

**7.1 Default by the Authority**. If the Authority materially breaches or defaults on its obligations under this Agreement or any of the documents incorporated herein or in the reasonable judgment of Louisville there has been a substantial decrease in the Authority's capacity to undertake the obligations required by this Agreement, Louisville may give written notice (with a copy of said notice being given to the Office) that remedial action must be taken within thirty (30) calendar days. The Authority shall correct such breach or default within thirty (30) days after receipt of such notice. However, if the default is not reasonably curable within thirty (30) days, then the Authority may continue to cure the default or breach so long as Louisville is reasonably satisfied that sufficient progress is being made toward a cure. If such corrective action is not taken, Louisville may terminate the Agreement by giving written notice to the Authority at least ten (10) days prior to the effective date of termination and shall and be entitled to any remedy and damages available to it at law or in equity, including specific performance.

**7.2 Default by Louisville.** If Louisville materially breaches or defaults on its obligations under this Agreement or any of the documents incorporated herein, the Authority may give written notice to Louisville that remedial action must be taken within thirty (30) days after Louisville's receipt of such written notice. However, if the default is not reasonably curable within thirty (30) days, Louisville may continue to cure the default or breach so long as the Authority is satisfied that sufficient progress is being made toward a cure. If such action is not taken, the Authority shall be entitled to enforce the provisions of this Agreement.

## Section 8. Miscellaneous Provisions.

**8.1 Binding Effect.** This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and upon their respective successors and assigns.

**8.2 Severability**. If any clause, provision, or section of this Agreement be ruled invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity or unenforceability of such clause, provision, or section shall not affect any of the remaining clauses, provisions or sections hereof.

**8.3 Governing Law.** This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and enforceable in courts of competent jurisdiction.

**8.4 Entire Agreement; Modifications.** This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement. This Agreement shall not be modified, amended, cancelled or terminated except by an agreement in writing signed by the parties hereto.

**8.5 Counterparts.** This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts by some or all of the parties hereto, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

**8.6** Relationship of the Parties. Except as expressly stated and provided for herein, neither anything contained in this Agreement nor any acts of the parties hereto shall be deemed or construed by the Parties hereto, or any of them, or by any third person, to create the relationship of principal and agent, or of partnership, or of joint venture, or of association among any of the Parties of this Agreement.

**8.7 Further Assurances.** Each of the parties hereto shall use reasonable efforts and cooperate fully with each other in order to promptly and fully carry out the terms and provisions of this Agreement. Each party hereto shall from time to time execute and deliver such other agreements, documents or instruments and take such other actions as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to effectuate the terms of this Agreement.

**8.8 Mutual Termination.** In addition to any other provisions relating to termination of this Agreement contained herein, this Agreement shall terminate upon the written agreement of all the parties hereto, except as otherwise provided in Section 8.3 of this Agreement.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their officers and officials thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

# LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT

By:\_\_\_\_\_ Greg Fischer, Mayor

## Approved as to Form and Legality:

Michael J. O'Connell Jefferson County Attorney

By:\_\_\_\_\_

**METRO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY,** INC.

By: Mary Ellen Wiederwohl, President

#### EXHIBIT A

### **PROJECT DESCRIPTION**

The Louisville Chemical Building project will involve new capital investment of approximately \$7 million and will redevelop two historic buildings into a mixed use project consisting of approximately 12,000 square feet of office space, 10,000 square feet of retail space and 12 furnished short term rental/apartment units, along with improvements to the public infrastructure connecting the two buildings

## EXHIBIT B

# DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT AREA

#### Parcel 1

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Hancock and Market Streets, running thence Eastwardly and fronting on the South side of Market Street one hundred and five (105) feet and extending back Southwardly on equal width one hundred and forty four (144) feet.

Being the same property conveyed to Church of Our Lord Jesus Christ of the Apostolic Faith, Inc., and Raymond Keith, Ronald Campbell, Linda Bolware, Samuel Toomer, Clyde Travis, Joan Keith, Tamara Tarver and Eric Turner, as Trustees of the Refuge in Kentucky Church of Our Lord Jesus Christ of the Apostolic Faith by quitclaim deed dated March 8, 1991, of record in Deed Book 6043, Page 729 in the Office of the County Court Clerk of Jefferson County, Kentucky.

#### Parcel 2

Tract No. 1: Being lot 1 Revised, as shown on Minor Subdivision Plat, approved by the Louisville Metro Planning and Zoning on December 11, 2006, Docket No. 244-06 and attached to and made a part of Deed of record in Deed Book 8974, Page 658, in the Office of the Clerk of the County Court of Jefferson County, Kentucky.

Tract No. 2: Being Lots 3 and 4, as shown on Minor Subdivision Plat, approved by the Jefferson County Planning Commission on April 21, 2000, Docket No. 089-00 and attached and made a part of Deed dated April 24, 2000, of record in Deed Book 7437, Page 109, in the Office of the County Court Clerk of Jefferson County, Kentucky.

Being all of the same property conveyed to 601 East, LLC, by virtue of Deed dated January 21, 2016, of record in Deed Book 10543, Page 97 in the Office of the County Court Clerk of Jefferson County, Kentucky.

#### Parcel 3

A PORTION OF SOUTH HANCOCK STREET BETWEEN EAST JEFFERSON STREET AND EAST MARKET STREET IN LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A FOUND MAG NAIL WITH WASHER STAMPED "D. L. KRAUS 2613", SAID POINT BEING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SOUTH HANCOCK STREET AND EAST MARKET STREET ALSO BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF A TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO CHURCH OF OUR LORD JESUS CHRIST OF THE APOSTOLIC FAITH, INC. BY DEED DATED MARCH 9, 1991, OF RECORD IN DEED BOOK 6043. PAGE 729, IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, KENTUCKY; THENCE ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SOUTH HANCOCK STREET SOUTH 8°46'19" WEST (THIS AND ALL SUBSEQUENT BEARINGS ARE BASED ON GRID NORTH OF THE KENTUCKY STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, NORTH ZONE, NAD '83) 144.00 FEET TO A FOUND MAG NAIL WITH WASHER STAMPED "D. L. KRAUS 2613" AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF A TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO DOMINO PARTNERS BY DEED DATED OCTOBER 1, 1990, OF RECORD IN DEED BOOK 5999, PAGE 617 IN THE AFORESAID CLERK'S OFFICE; THENCE WITH THE EAST LINE OF SOUTH HANCOCK STREET SOUTH 8°46'19" WEST, 60.00 FEET TO A POINT IN THE NORTHERLY LINE OF A 12 FOOT ALLEY; THENCE CONTINUING WITH THE EAST LINE OF SOUTH HANCOCK STREET AND CROSSING SAID 12 FOOT ALLEY SOUTH 9°53'46" WEST, 12.62 FEET TO A POINT AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF A TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO DOMINO PARTNERS, LTD BY DEED DATED JANUARY 25, 2007, OF RECORD IN DEED BOOK 8974, PAGE 658 IN THE AFORESAID CLERK'S OFFICE; THENCE CONTINUING WITH THE EAST LINE OF SOUTH HANCOCK STREET SOUTH 8°45'18" WEST, 30.00 FEET TO A POINT AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF A TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO A & G GENERAL CONTRACTORS, LLC BY DEED DATED APRIL 24, 2000, OF RECORD IN DEED BOOK 7437, PAGE 109 IN THE AFORESAID CLERK'S OFFICE; THENCE CONTINUING WITH THE EAST LINE OF SOUTH HANCOCK STREET SOUTH 8°45'18" WEST, 44.50 FEET TO A POINT AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF A TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO 601 EAST, LLC BY DEED DATED JANUARY 21, 2016, OF RECORD IN DEED BOOK 10543, PAGE 96 IN THE AFORESAID CLERK'S OFFICE; THENCE CONTINUING WITH THE EAST LINE OF SOUTH HANCOCK STREET SOUTH 8°45'18" WEST, 129.50 FEET TO A POINT IN THE NORTH LINE OF EAST JEFFERSON STREET: THENCE LEAVING THE EAST LINE OF SOUTH HANCOCK STREET AND FOLLOWING THE NORTH LINE OF EAST JEFFERSON STREET NORTH 81°55'58" WEST, 59.91 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF SOUTH HANCOCK STREET AND THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF A TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO FIRST LH2, LLC BY DEED DATED AUGUST 8, 2016, OF RECORD IN DEED BOOK 10685, PAGE 776 IN THE AFORESAID CLERK'S OFFICE; THENCE CONTINUING WITH THE WEST LINE OF SOUTH HANCOCK STREET NORTH 8°48'10" EAST, 191.00 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF A 25 FOOT ALLEY; THENCE CROSSING THE AFORESAID 25 FOOT ALLEY AND CONTINUING WITH THE WEST LINE OF SOUTH HANCOCK STREET NORTH 8°45'14" EAST, 26.36 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF A TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO DOMINO PARTNERS BY DEED DATED OCTOBER 1, 1990, OF RECORD IN DEED BOOK 5999, PAGE 617 IN THE AFORESAID CLERK'S OFFICE; THENCE CONTINUING WITH THE WEST LINE OF SOUTH HANCOCK STREET NORTH 8°46'19" EAST, 204.00 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF EAST MARKET STREET; THENCE LEAVING THE WEST LINE OF SOUTH HANCOCK STREET AND FOLLOWING THE SOUTH LINE OF EAST MARKET STREET SOUTH 81°13'41" EAST, 60.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 25,221 SQUARE FEET OR 0.579 ACRES.

# EXHIBIT C

# ESTIMATE OF NEW REAL ESTATE TAX REVENUE

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035	33,481 34,318 35,176 36,055 36,957 37,881 38,828 39,798 40,793 41,813 42,859 43,930 45,028 46,154 47,308 48,490 49,703 50,945
	•